RESOLUTION 17-11-13-09
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Whereas, pursuant to Code of Alabama 1993 Chapter 22-20-4 and State Health Department Policy #95-
30, Mr. James Harold Isbell has made application to the Shelby County Commission for extension of the
Kendrick Cemetery located on a 12.56 acre parcel (Parcel ID# 04 4 18 0 000 003.003) adjacent to Shelby
County Highway 41 in unincorporated Shelby County. The existing parcel includes an existing 2 acre
cemetery (Parcel ID# 04 4 18 0 000 004.000) and the applicant is adding an additional 1 acre to total 3
acres of land to be designated as “Kendrick Cemetery”.

Whereas, the County Commission has referred this application to the Shelby County Health
Department for investigation; and

Whereas, the Sheiby County Health Department has made the investigation and recommends

approval as per letter dated October 23, 2017.

Now therefore, be it resolved that upon recording with the Probate Office, the Shelby County
Commission does hereby approve “The Extension of the Kendrick Cemetery”.

CERTIFICATE

|, the undersigned, Administrative Assistant to the County Manager, Shelby County, Alabama,
keeper and Custodian of the official records and Minutes of the Shelby County Commission, the
governing body of said county, do hereby certify that this resolution, inclusive, is a true, exact,
correct and complete copy of Resolution No. 17-11-13-09 heretofore adopted at a Regular
Meeting of the Shelby County Commission held on November 13, 2017, as the same appears In
the official records and minutes of the said County Commission; | do hereby further certify that
said Resolution has not been withdrawn, amended, modified or changed in any way since its
adoption as aforesaid and that it remains valid and in full force and effect.

Witness my signature, in the capacity noted, under the Seal of said Shelby County
Commission, this 13th day of November, 2017.

/

Admidistrative Assistant to thé County Manager




STATE OF ALABAMA

DEPARTMENT OF PusLic HEALTH
Scort Harris, MD * ActiNG STATE HEALTH OFFICER

SHELBY CounTY HEALTH DEPARTMENT
ENVIRONMENTAL DIVISION
NORTHEASTERN DISTRICT

October 23, 2017

: 20171113000408180 2/21 $75 0O
Linda & Harold Isbell Shelby Cnty Judge of Probate. AL
56820 Mwy 25 11/13/2017 09:22:56 AM FILED/CERT
Leeds, AL 35094

Dear Mr and Ms Isbell:

RE: The Kendrick Cemetery extension

Pursuant to Code of Alabama 1993 Chapter 22-20-4 and State Health Department Policy #95-30, the
Sheiby County Health Department has made a site visit and evaluated the proposed extension of the

Kendrick Cemetery located off Hwy 41 in Leeds. Generally the proposed extension meets the
requirements of applicable Health Department guidelines and the Shelby County Heaith Department

recommends approval of this addition to the existing cemetery with the following stipulation. No
subsurface plots should be developed closer than 35 feet from any property line.

Sincerely,

s

Jason Roberson
Public Health Senior Environmentalist

cc: Shelby County Commission

2000 County Services Drive, Petham, Alabama 35124 - P. O, Box 846, Pelham, Alabama 35124
Phone: 205-620-1650 + Fax: 205-664-341!




PROPOSAL TO EXTEND THE BOUNDARIES OF EXISTING CEMETERY

KENDRICK CEMETERY, INC. (OLD DUNNAWANT CEMETERY)
HWY 41 SO. IN DUNNAVANT VALLEY

TRUSTEES:

JAMES HAROLD ISBELL
56820 HWY 25
LEEDS, AL 35094
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JIMMY RAY ISBELL
58285 HWY 25
LEEDS, AL 35094
_

GEORGE RAMEY
5114 DUNNAVANT VALLEY LANE
BIRMINGHAM, AL 35242

I o T

G
I

JEFF BEANE
HWY 25
LEEDS, AL 35094

DARYL ISBELL

101 HWY 4/8
LEEDS, AL 35094

SECRETARY AND TREASURER

LINDA ISBELL JOY SMITH

546820 Hwy 25 220 PEACHTREE LANE

LEEDS, AL 35094 LEEDS, AL 35094
or NG .

FOR MORE INFORMATION NEEDED,CONTACT : gLD OR LINGA ISBELL

HAR
56820 Hwy 25, LeeDps, AL 35094
B o: e NN




KENDRICK CEMETERY, INC.
LIST OF ADJACENT PROPERTY OWNERS:

HAROLD C. DUCKETT
9111 HWY 41 SOQUTH
LEEDS, AL 35094

TERRY L. & MARIA REAGIN
P. 0. BOX 212 (HWY 41So.
LEEDS, AL 35094 (_ g/22. j

WEHAPA LAKES, INC.
WEHAPA (IR.

R T
3310 WERAPA CIR. 2017 13000400150 3:11?5'!!@'[!'"
|_E EDS, AL 35094 11713/2017 08.22 .56 Am FILED/CERT
e

MURRAY SMITH

5400 WEHAPA DR.
LEEDS, AL 35094
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FOR A PERMIT TO INSTALL (REPAIR)
SMALL FLLOW ONSITE SEWAGE DISPOSAL SYSTEM
For a System of Total Flow < 1801 gpd or <12 Bedrooms

- SN T
LY | |l'l

For Department Use Only

ALABAMA DEPARTMENT County Health Department Date Fee Paid
OF PUBLIC HEALTH Co. Health Dept. I.D. No. Fee Amount
(] New [] Repair Date Received Fee Code
Receipt No.
RTA To Be Completed and Signed By the Owner/Authorized Agent

dwner Name LINDA & HAROLD ISBELL (2) Daytime Phone: ( ) 205.306.6693
{Type or Print) (3) Alternate Phone: ( } 205.305.2486

roperty’s -E911 Address (or directions if address not available):
WEHAPA LAKE CIRCLE

NE 1/4 SECTION 18, TOWNSHIP 18 SOUTH, RANGE 1 EAST, SHELBY COUNTY

o,  LEEDS ©) County  SHELBY 7 Swe AL (8)zip 35094

‘operty Size: 12.5  acre(s) (10) Water System serving site : LEEDS

Public [ ] Private

IS PROPERTY IS '_WITH!N A LARGE FLoOw DEVELOP
(11) Name of Development:

(12) Plat/Phase/Additi ; ke Block: (14) Lot:

(15) Health Dept. Site DMeclwfhek Pl udiftg CieRSteflof R ie®; Rimdbowen reviewed @ Yes [ No

(Note: The Developer can provide Site Development Plan information relative to this lot)
IS SYSTEM WILL SERVE A DWELLING(S), COMPLETE ITEMS 16 — 23 WITH THE TOTAL QUANTITY OF EACH'

(16) Site built (permanent) Dwelling(s): (17) Manufactured Home (mobile, double wide):

(18) Number of bedro T A P PEI e

(20) Garbage DispnsaNO

(22} Wells/Potable Springs: (23) Swimming pool:
(this includes irrigation wells)

5 SYSTEM WILL. SERVE AN ESTABLISHMENT(S), COMPLETE ITEMS 24 — 28 AND INCLUDE A FLOOR PLAN DRAWN
ALE,

(24) Number of buildi ed
(25) Use of Building(s ﬁumnr, chitrch, school, etc,)
(26) Number of Patrons/day: (27) Number of Employees: (28) Number of Shifis:

ion In this part is complete, true and correct; and that the OSS will be

according to the manufacturer’s recommendation, the operation and maintenance plan,
’ermit. [ understand that the property named in this application shall not be further divided, or the system thereon modified in any way, without approval by the

cpartment. [ acknowledge that the person who installs (repairs) and cettifies this onsite System must be a licensed installer or individual who is in compliance with
stons of state law, specifically Act 99-571 (Code of Ala., 1975, Title 34, Chapter 21 A, Sections | -26), as enacted, and as implemented. I do hereby give permission
alth depariment to enter onto the property, at reasonable hours, for the purpose of processing this application. If this onsite svsier igation is for an enpinesred

ie onsite rule ua rebpy informed that the Health Department will only review ¢ lication and accompanying documentatio or
ness, No site visit or installation ingpection will be performes

e fealth Depariment depends on the Professional Eneinee O ensure that the system §

according to the submitted design and is in compliance with the ritles. The eparfinent assumes no Labil
1er [E/Authnrizcd Agent: Signature: /7j ;ﬂq}/‘(/f : : Date: 9/24/17
Address:_ TWEHAPALAKEGIROLE 57 g, A7 7 Js
LEEDS

MENT COMPLETE ITEMS 11 — 1 5:

gallons

F
;

State: AL Zip: 35094

2017
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or Location WEHAPA/ KENDRICK CEMETERY f?ﬂ:ﬁjzo?;n;zz;aa AM FI1LED/CERT
< SYSTEM PLANNING

ses1gned system is:

| Engineered [/ Conventional  (30) Establishment Estimated Water Usage

gatlons/da
Size of lot (excluding easements).  12.50 ACRES sq. ft. (32) Sanitary Sewer is NOT available to this Jot D_ ’
Plot plan drawn to scale attached [ ] (required with all applications)
-0t dimensions/size/property lines [} Location of ail soil test sites A % slope & direction
~ocation/dimensions of structures Location of OSS & REDF [V] Drainage/Gullies/>25% Slope
Jtilities/easements/water lines Layout of OSS Identified
urface waters/drainage features Max/Min Trench Depth Proposed Location of embankments/cut/fil]
Vell locations /] Aggrepate & Cover Recommended./Required,
andfill, dump, cave, or sinkhole V] Depth of fill

Construction Plan attached (See attached instructions) [_] Engineered system ap
be certified by an engineer. NOTE: A construction plan is not required fora s

3¢) a day proposing to use a conventional onsite sewage disposal system,
_J Soil Survey NRCS

plications must include a CONSTRUCTION PLAN which
ystem generating 1800 galions or less of sewage (not high strength

erty Location Information
iIcinity Map If available - Section: T R

inlable — Latitude (degrees/minutes/seconds) Longitude (degrees/min utes/seconds)

ication Attachments:
:gal Description or Copy of Deed [] Engineer Calculations (engineered design)

Establishment
BOD/TSS Ibs./day

----------------------------------------------------- APPLICABLE SIGNATURES BELOW oo,
CONVENTIONAL SYSTEMS:
gineer [ ] Land Surveyor M Geologist Soil Classifier [JPHESS  [JOther
OX MICHAEL CEHG
‘Name - PRINT or TYPE First Name Firm Name (if applicabie)
BROOK HIGHLAND RDG BIRMINGHAM AL 35242 205.470.3627
reet or PO Box City State Zip Code Telephone Number

)y certify that the information contained in this part of the application, including all related attachments, is complete, true and

N Date 9/24/ 17

:l License Photocopy attached

Vame - PRINT or TYPFNM.'

ef or PO Box

' Date
tion No.: H License Photocopy attached
C — SITE EVALUATION

2/3 Part C Site Evaluation Form attached

2017



CEP-2/3 Site Evaluatio
Name/Establishment/Development WEHAPA CEMETARY

A

20171113000408180 7/21 $75 .00
Shelby Cnty Judge of Probate. AL

11/13/2017 09:22:56 AM FILED/CERT

Location/Address HWY 41
. " B S —

1 Soil Classifier  [_] Engineer Land Surveyor  [V] Geologist ~ [] PHESS — CEP2 only

Method Used

Morphology

N g Tl T L I T e S T T e T R e e

Percolation [¥] Unified [_] Mapping

NOTE: All percolation results shall be reported. All testing methods and results are subject to verification
by the ADPH.

1. Unified / Morphology Method / Soil Boring Data for Percolation Method
(Attach Additional Sheets As Needed)

Hole | Layer ID/ | Depth Of Mottles, Redox, Etc Texture* | Texture | Other
No. | Horizon* | Up/Lo Dominant Group*
Boundary Color Of Each
Layer
A 0-4 10YR 4/6 CHERTY LOAM m | SM-CL
4-33 5YR 4/6 SILTY CLAY IV CL
33-44 5YR 4/6 ISILTY CLAY W/ SILTSTONE| IV CL
44-60 SILTSTONE
Field Sizing 65  mpi Restriction Restriction Type (circie): ASHES | Minimum Vertical Separation
@ 44 Depth (in.) Depth (in.) Rock Pan Water Indicator Distance in Appendix A,
44 Other_ ROCK Table 19 12"
W“—“_'__——_———'_—____-—_—-—-h—-_——_——q
B 0-10 10YR 5/6 CHERTY LOAM HI SM-CL
10-46 7.5YR5/8  SILTY CLAY W/ SILTSTONE| IV CL
46-60 7.5YR 5/8 SILTSTONE
Field Sizing 65  mpi Restriction Restriction Type (circle}): Minimum Vertical Separation
@ 46 Depth (in.) Depth (in.) ASHES Rock Pan Water Distance in Appendix A,
46 Indicator Other ROCK Table 19 12"

M

CEP-2/3 3/2017
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w

@

Ficld Sizing

mpi

Depth (in.)

Restriction
Depth (in.}

Other

* Required for Unified/Morphology Method only
2. Percolation Test Data (Attach Additional Sheets As Needed)

Restriction Type (circie): ASHES
Rock Pan Water Indicator

Minimum Vertical Separation

Distance in) Table 19

Extended Date Beginning / Beginning / Total Depth From Stabilized
Saturation Percolation Of End Time Of | End Time Of Depth of Surface Percolation
Procedure Hole No. Percolation Saturation Testing Hole To Rate in
Testing Tests Restriction | Min. per inch
| I !Nﬂ [JYes

3. Professional Soil Classifier Certified Soil Mapplng data attached EI

SITE EVALUATOR

A ol R R T T i L B TR T D L T W e |

e R Ry

Primary EDF design is limited by the most restrictwe test result, whn:h is recurded as Hole #

L MICHAEL H. COX

Print/Type Name

) o hereby certify that the above and/ attached soil tests were conducted as specified in the Rule 420-3-1 -
{ule 420-3-1-.76 and are true and accurate as presented..

Signature W_H Lﬁ

Address 2129 BROOK HIGHLAND RDG

a (professional engineer, surveyor, soil classifier or

9/24/17 1094

Date Registration No.

City BIRMINGHAM gtate AL

Zip 35242

Phone 205.470.3627 Fax 205.834.8567 E-mail COXMI@|COUD.COM
CERHG SAME AS ABOVE
Firm Name Address

CEP-2/3 372017



B5/18/2817 ©89:37 2856643411 | - SHELBY CO ENV PAGE 91/82

(il
/% 4&% M Alabama Department of Public Heaith

Procedures/Guidelines for

Cemetery Development under Public Health Laws of Alabama, Title 22-20-4,

A.  Application for Location and Extension of Cemeteries, Required Documentation, Soil
Testing Requirements, Site Location Setbacks and Limitations.

0171113000408180 9/21 $75.00
Shelby Cnty Judge of Probate. AL
Rl 11/13/2017 09:22:56 AM FILED/CERT DMECINIE

B. Voluntary Application for Family Burial Plots

A:  Steps to Acquire Approval for Location and Extension of Cemetearies

i. The interested party or parties shall make written applicatlon for a proposed location of a4 cemetery
or to extend the boundaries of an existing cemetery to the Judge of Probate and County
Carnmisgsion or to the Mayor and Coungll of an Incarporatad city or town, who shall [n turn refer the
applicalion to the Board of Health of the county for a sanitary investigation.

2. Contact a professlonal soil classifier, professional surveyor, professional engineer or professional
geologist to conduct the required soll tasting, and submit the needed documents with approval from
the applicant(s) to the local Haealth Dapariment. Required doocumentation should Include; yigjni

8
T‘y}{p . M@ﬂn BM . ang_plot plan. A list of licensed professionals is avallable at the local
’ ene Health Department. The epplication must Include fhe name, address, and telephone numbers of the
individuals, company, or corporation proposing cemstsry deue!npment Or expansion,
@The plot plan shauld incorporate the following:

Contour elevations every five fest
' Any proposed cut or {ill areas
E At.ﬂd,'//'ﬁ'! Any existing or proposed drainage :
- Any exlsting or proposed surface water impoundments

Any existing or proposed wells either on or within 100 fi. of the boundaries of the proposed site

’.Jﬂ_ , ,,&ev/ f « A listing of adjacent property owners

An averiay of a soils map prepared by the Natural Resource Cunsewatinn Service(NRCS — Soll
- Canservation Service) should be submittad for the site.

/»J&’C’ e A sufficient number of soll horings, typically one per acre, must be placed on the proposed site in order
to determine the groundwater and soif characteristios. The borlngs should be a minimum of B Inches in
diameter, and a mihimum of 6 fi. deep unless rastricted by depth to bedrock or other limiting fastors.
Additional borings may be required by the Healith Department.

C_@ Solls descriptions and depths to actual / seasonal groundwater, bedrock or other limiting factors must be
provided by the selected professional.

7. if required by local site conditions, a statement confirming the absence of limesinks or similar geological
features must be provided by a geociogist.
B. Burlal plot locations should adhere to tha following sethacks and timits;
No subsurface plots should be devsioped:
o Closer than 35 feet from any property boundary
Closer than 100 feet from a private well
That requires interment claser than 1 foot ahove aeasonal or actual groundwater
That do not allow for a minimum of 18 inches of earth cover
Within 25 feet of surface dralnage features
Within 50 fest of surface waters
Within a flood prone area, swamnp, marsh or wetland
Within a finished grade / siope greater than 256%
o in areas with ona or mare Instances of ground subsidence or settling
0. Health department officlals will review the submitted information and conduct a site vislt, usually within
tan days after receipt of materlais. Incomplete or inaccurate information may delay processing.

4 @0 o ¢ b

0o o B ¢ & 8 O
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10. TheHealth Department shall submit a report to the Judge of Probate and County Commission, or to the
mayor and council, as the case may be, and elther approve or disapprove the applicatlon.

11. The Judge of Probate and County Commission or the mayor and council, as the case may be, shall
issue to the party or parties making the application, in such form as they may prescribe, a license to
establish or extend the cemetery in questlon.

12. The license shall be recorded by the party or parties making application in the office of the Judge of

Probaie.

- : - 2= 20171113000408180 10/21 $75.00
B: Voluntary Application {or Family Burlal Plots ehalby ooty Judoe of Probate. AL
11/13/2017 09:22 56 AM FILED/CERTY
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1. Purpose/Detinition: .
“Camstery” Is defined in section 8-30-1(4), Code of Alabama, and [t specifically excludes family burial
plots. Therefore, If 2 person wishes to bury a deceased family member on the family homestead or fee
simple property of the bereaved family, the family burial plot Is not subjest to the requirements of Section
22-20-4, Code of Alabama governlng the location and extension of cemetsries. That means that the
famlly burial plot Is not recordad In the offica of the county probate judge,

However, if a parson wishes {0 establish a family burial piot, they may voluntatily make an application to
the county probate judge and county commission, or to the mayor and oily councll, depending on
whather the family bural plot is to be located in the jurisdiction of one or the other of these authorities,
and request a sanitary review by the county health department for purposes of having the family burial
plot(s) recognized and recorded by the county probate judge.

2. Steps to acquire approval for family burial plots:

a. Check with the. appropriate county commission or municlpality in which the proposed burfal plot(s) Is
Iocated to verify that there are no ordinances or local laws that would prohibit interment of human
remains on private property.

h. [fstep 2a. above reveals no legal prohibitions, the party or parties wishing to establish a famlly burial
plot(s) on privata property msy proceed without furthsr involvement of the local Health Department
or the county cammission or municipality as the case may be. However, if the interested paity or
parles wishes to protect and preserve the family burial plot(s) and ensure that [ts location Is
approved and recorded In the office of the county probate judge, then they should follow steps 2 thru
12 of Part A — Steps to Acquire Approval for Locatlon and Extension of Cemetenes.

FOR FURTHER INFORMATION CONTACT YOUR LOCAL HEALTH DEPARTMENT:

—_———

e
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Map Unit Description; Nauvoo loam, B to 15 percent slopes—-Shelby County, Alabama

Cox Environmental & HydroGeologic

Shelby County, Alabama

I

|

20171113000408180 *3/21 %75 .00

NaD—Nauvoo loam, 8 to 15 percent slopes Shelby Cnty Judge of Probate. AL
1141372017 09 -22.56 AM FILED/CERT

Map Unit Setting
National map unit symbol: 2wcij
Elevation: 490 to 1,210 feet
Mean annual precipitation: 46 to 54 inches
Mean annual air temperature: 57 to 64 degrees F
Frost-free period: 185 to 205 days
Farmiand classification: Farmiand of statewide importance

Map Unit Composition
Nauvoo and similar soifs: 85 percent
Minor components. 15 percent
Estimates are based on observations, descriptions, and transects of
the mapunit.

Description of Nauvoo

Setting
Landform: Hilislopes
Landform position {iwo-dimensional); Backslope
L andform position (three-dimensional). Side slope
Down-slope shape: Convex
Across-slope shape: Convex
Parent matenial: Loamy residuum weathered from sandstone and
shale

Typical profile
A - 0to 5 inches: loam
Bt - 5 to 40 inches: clay loam
C - 40 lo 48 inches: sandy clay loam
Cr- 48 to 80 inches: bedrock

Properties and qualities

Slope: 8 to 15 percent

Depth to restrictive feature. 40 to 60 inches to paralithic bedrock

Natural drainage class: Well drained

Capacity of the most limiting layer to transmit water (Ksat): Very
tow to moderately high (0.00 to 1.13 inthr)

Depth to water table. More than 80 inches

Frequency of flooding: None

Frequency of ponding: None

Safinity, maximum in profile: Nonsaline to very slightly saline (0.0
to 2.0 mmhos/cm)

Available water storage in profife: Low (about 5.6 inches)

Interpretive groups
Land capabifity classification (irrigated): None specified
L and capability classification (nonirrigated). 4e
Hydrologic Soif Group: B

uspa  Natural Resoiurces Web Soill Survey
Conservation Service National Cooperative Scil Survay

672212017
Page 1 of 2



Map Unit Description: Nauvoo loam, 8 to 15 percent slopas---Shelby County, Alabama Cox Environmental & HMydroGeologic

Hydric sofl rating: No

LI R

20171113000408180 14/21 $75.00
Shelby Cnty Judge of Probate. AL
11/13/2017 0922 .56 AM FILED/CERT

Minor Components

Townley
Percent of map unif: 6 percent
Landform: Hillslopes
L.andform position (two-dimensional). Summit, footsiope
Landform position {three-dimensional): Side siope
Down-slope shape. Linear
Across-siope shape. Convex
Hydric soil rating: No

Sunlight
Percent of map unit: S percent
Landform: Hillslopes
Landform position (two-dimensional): Backslope
Landform position (three-dimensional): Side slope
Down-slope shape: Linear
Across-siope shape: Convex
Hydric soif rating: No

Hanceville
Percent of map unit: 3 percent
Landform. Hilislopes
Landform position (two-dimensional). Summit, footslope
Landform position (three-dimensional): Crest
Down-slope shape: Linear
Across-siope shape: Convex
Hydric soil rating: No

Choccolocco
Percent of map unit: 1 percent
Landform: Flood-plain steps
Landform position (two-dimensional). Toesiope
Landform position (three-dimensional): Rise
Down-siope shape. Linear

Across-slope shape. Linear
Hydric soil rating: No

Data Source Information

Soil Survey Area: Shelby County, Alabama
Survey Area Data. Version 9, Sep 23, 2016

usos  Natural Resources web Soill Survey 0/22/2017
Conservation Service National Cooperative Soll Survey Page 2 of 2
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Sail Map—Shelby County, Alabama Cox Environmental & HydroGeologic

Map Unit Legend

Shelby County, Alabama {AL117)
Map Unit Symbol Map Unit Name Acres In AOI Percant of AOI
NaD Nauvoo loam, 8 fo 15 percent 20.7 74.5%
slopes
w e tor L > ——
Totals for Area of Interest 2r.8 100.0%
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|, Carl Daniel Moore, a registered Land Surveyor, certify that | have surveyed Two Parcels of land.

Parcel |

A Parcel of land situated in the Northeast Quarter of Section 18, Township 18 South, Range 1 East, Shelby County, Alabama being more
paricularly described as follows:

Commence at the Northeast corner of said Section 18 and sighting East along the North line of Section 17, Township 18 South, Range 1 East tum
an intericr angle to the right of 88° 09' 00" and run South 01° 56" 57" East (an assumed bearing) for a distance of 170.13 Feet to a point; thence
turn an angle {o the right of 49° 19' 45° and run Soulh 47° 22' 48" West for a distance of 20.77 feet to an iron pin found with LOW cap at the Point
of Beginning; thence continue South 47° 22' 48" West along the Northwest Right-ol-Way line of a private road as shown in Lake Wehapa as
recorded in Map Book 4 on Page 81 in the Office of the Judge of Probate, Shelby County, Alabama for a distance of 433.50 feet to an iron pin
found with LDW cap; thence run South 40° 48' 48" West along said Northwest Right-of-Way lina of a private road for a distance of 656.25 feet to a
crimped iron found; thence continue South 40° 46' 48” West for a distance of 96.29 feet to an iron pin found with LDW cap on a curve to the right
having a central angle of 67° 25' 45", a radius of 354.65 feet and a chord bearing of South 74° 29' 40" West; thence run along the arc of said curve
for a distance of 417.37 feet to a point; thence run North 712 46' 30° West aiong said Northwest Right-of-Way line of a private road for a distance
of 189.10 feet to a crimped iron found; thence run North 40° 13' 15™ West along said Northwest Right-of-Way line of a private road for a distance of

218.54 feet to a crimped iron found; thence run North 77° 42° 55 West along said Northwest Right-of-Way line of a private road for a distance of
405,87 feet to an Iron pin found with LDW cap on the East Right-of-Way line of Shalby County Highway #41 {Dunnavant Valley Road); thence run

North 56° 12' 46" East along said East Right-of-Way line for a distance of 69.42 feet to an iron pin set with SS| cap; thence run South 77° 42'
55" East for a distance of 374.68 feet to an iron pin set with SSI cap; thence run South 35° 10" 32" East for a distance of 170.42 feet to an iron pin
set with SS1 cap; thence run South 81° 13' 54" East for a distance of 420.15 fest to an iron pin found with cap; thence run North 52° 14' 23" East
for a distance of 233.38 feet to an iron pin set with 5SI cap; thence run North 40° 46' 48" East for a distance of 659.13 feet to an iron pin set with
SSI cap; thence run North 47° 22' 37" East for a distance of 415.96 feet to an iron pin set with SSI cap; thence run North 02° 57" 33" East for a
distance of 161.33 feet to an iron pin set with SSI cap on the North line of the Northeast Quarter of Section 18, Township 18 South, Range 1 East;
thence run South 89° 59' 39" East for a distance of 50.07 feet to the Northeast comer of the Northeast Quarter of Section 18, Township 18 South,
Range 1 East; thence run South 02° §7' 15" West along the East line of the Northeast Quarter of Section 18, Township 18 South, Range 1 East for
a distance of 184.34 feet to the Point of Beginning of said Parcei. Said Parce! containing 3.329 acres more or less.

Parcel li

A Parcel of land situated in the Northeast Quarter of Section 18, Township 18 South, Range 1 East, Shelby County, Alabama being more
particularly described as follows.

Commence at a 1" bar found locally sxcepted 1o be the Northwest corner of the Northeast Quarter of the Northeast Quarter of said Section 18;
thence run South 00° 00' 00" East (an assumed bearing) along the West line of said Quarter Quarter for a distance of 818.80 feet to a point on the
Northeast line of said cemetery; thence run North 81° 20' 10" West along said cemetery for a distance of 71.38 feet to an iron pin found with cap;
thence run South 05° §5' 32" East along saild cemetery for a distance of 214.00 feet to an iron pin set with SS! cap; thence run South 05° 55’
32" East along said cemetery for a distance of 214.00 feet t0 an iron pin set with SS5I cap at the Point of Beginning; thence run North 35° 10’
32" West for a distance of 170.42 feet to an iron pin set with SSI cap; thence run North 77° 42° 55" West for a distance of 374.68 feet to an iron pin
set with SSI| cap on the East Right-of-Way line of Shelby County Highway #41 (Dunnavant Valley Road); thence run North 56° 12' 46" East along
said East Right-of-Way line for a distance of 377.87 feet to a point on a curve to the left having a centra! of 28° 10' 25", a radius of 998.07 feet and
a chord bearing of North 37° 50' 447 East, thence run in a Norlheasterly direction along said East Right-of-Way line and also along the arc of said
curve for a distance of 489.79 feet 1o an iron pin set with SSI cap; thence run South 42° 14' 34" East for a distance of 45.83 feet to an iron pin set
with SSI cap; thence run South B9° 59" 39" £ast for a distance of 358.00 fest to an iron pin set with SSI cap; thence run South 05° 12" 12" East for
a distance of 702.11 feet to an Iron pin set with SSI cap, thence run South 52° 14' 23" West for a distance of 233.38 feet to an iron pin found with

cap at the Southeast cormner of said cemetery; thence run North 81° 13’ 54" West along said cemetery for a distance of 420.15 feet to the Point of
Beginning of said Parcel. Sald Parcel containing 12.546 acres more or less which includaes 2,000 acres in cemetery.

| furthermore certify that all paris of this survey and drawing have been completed in accordance with the cumrent requirements of the Standards of
Practice for Surveying in the State of Alabama to the best of my knowledge, information, and belief; that the commect address is as
follows: according to my survey of December 16, 2018 . Survey is not valid unless it is sealed with

embossed seal or stamped In red.

SURVEYING SOLUTIONS, INC.
2232 CAHABA VALLEY DRIVE SUITE M
BIRMINGHAM, AL 35242

Order No. 441348 PHONE: 205-991-8965
Purchaser: Isbell

Type of Survey: Closing

Car! Danlel Moore, Reg. L.S. #12159
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